

In the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

NO. 9 MAP 2023

THE BOROUGH OF WEST CHESTER,

APPELLANT,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA STATE SYSTEM OF HIGHER EDUCATION, *ET AL.*,

APPELLEES.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT THE BOROUGH OF WEST CHESTER

DIRECT APPEAL FROM ORDER OF
THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
(DOCKET NO. 260 MD 2018) DATED JANUARY 4, 2023

WARREN E. KAMPF, ESQUIRE
Attorney I.D. No. 69612
wkampf@buckleyllp.com

MICHAEL S. GILL, ESQUIRE
Attorney I.D. No. 86140
gillm@buckleyllp.com

ALEXANDRA Y. ROBERTS, ESQUIRE
Attorney I.D. No. 327591
aroberts@buckleyllp.com

BUCKLEY, BRION,
MCGUIRE & MORRIS LLP
118 West Market Street, Suite 300
West Chester, Pennsylvania 19382
610.436.4400

*Attorneys for Appellant
The Borough of West Chester*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

I. REPLY TO MATTERS RAISED IN THE STATE SYSTEM’S BRIEF5

 A. THE STATE SYSTEM MISTAKES THE BURDEN OF PROOF5

 B. THE STATE SYSTEM FAILED TO ESTABLISH THE ABSENCE
 OF A SPECIFIC BENEFIT FROM THE UNIVERSITY
 PROPERTIES’ CONNECTION AND DISCHARGE OF
 STORMWATER TO THE BOROUGH SYSTEM.....7

II. REPLY TO MATTERS RAISED IN THE *AMICUS CURIAE*
 BRIEFS 10

 A. THE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEFS IN SUPPORT OF THE STATE
 SYSTEM RAISE AT LEAST ONE ISSUE WHICH THE PARTIES
 DID NOT PRESENT BELOW 10

 B. *AMICUS CURIAE* INCORRECTLY ASSERT THAT
 MUNICIPAL STORMWATER COLLECTION AND
 CONVEYANCE SYSTEMS DO NOT PROVIDE DISCRETE
 BENEFITS TO THE OWNERS OF PROPERTIES WHICH
 DISCHARGE STORMWATER TO THOSE SYSTEMS 11

 C. *AMICUS CURIAE* INCORRECTLY ASSERT THAT THE
 STREAM PROTECTION FEE IS AN EXCISE TAX..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE 17

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Banfield v. Cortes,
110 A.3d 155 (Pa. 2015) 10, 11

Blair Candy Co. v. Altoona Area Sch. Dist.,
613 A.2d 159 (Pa Commw. Ct. 1992) 14

Commonwealth v. Cotto,
753 A.2d 217 (Pa. 2000) 10

DeKalb Cnty. v. United States,
108 Fed. Cl. 681 (Fed. Cl. 2013)..... 11

Kennedy House, Inc. v. Phila. Comm’n on Hum. Rels.,
143 A.3d 476 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016) 11

McCaffrey v. Pittsburgh Athletic Assoc.,
293 A.2d 51 (Pa. 1972)..... 10

Williams v. City of Phila.,
64 A.3d 576 (Commw. Ct. 2017) 13

Wolk v. Sch. Dist. of Lower Merion,
228 A.3d 595 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2020)..... 11

Rules

Pa.R.A.P. 531..... 4, 11
